statistically valid results.  City may choose to enlist professional service providers to perform such review 1683 
and audit, and Contractor shall be required to pay City’s actual costs for such services up to forty thousand 1684 
dollars ($40,000) per audit, up to eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) per performance review, and up 1685 
to thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for the cost of performing a Customer service survey (such 1686 
amounts shall be adjusted annually by the annual percentage change in CPI-U, calculated in accordance 1687 
with Exhibit E). Contractor may not influence or control the City’s selection of professional service 1688

[...]

Exhibit E1, Section 2.F in the applicable Rate Period mutually agreed between City and Contractor. 1693 

ARTICLE 7. 1694 
CITY REIMBURSEMENTS  1695 

7.1 FRANCHISE FEE 1696 

The Contractor shall pay a Franchise Fee to City each quarter. Contractor has proposed and City has agreed 1697 
that the amount of the Franchise Fee shall be equal to Two million four hundred thousand dollars 1698 
($2,400,000) per year and shall be paid in equal quarterly installments. Contractor and City agree the 1699 
Franchise Fee is a negotiated amount that is reasonably related to the value of the rights granted to 1700 
Contractor under this Agreement. City may use the Franchise Fee for any lawful purpose.